

No. 19-16122

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW & ECONOMICS
AND SCHOLARS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Alexandra Shear
BONA LAW PC
The Seagram Building
375 Park Ave #2607
New York, NY 10152
(212) 634-6861

Jarod M. Bona
Aaron R. Gott
Luis Blanquez
Luke Hasskamp
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 964-4589

*Counsel for Amici Curiae International Center for Law & Economics
and Scholars of Law & Economics*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Supreme Court doctrine strictly circumscribes the permissible scope of inferences of anticompetitive effect in monopolization cases	8
A. <i>Trinko</i> precludes the district court’s reading of <i>Aspen Skiing</i> and <i>MetroNet</i>	10
1. For a change in conduct to suggest anticompetitive effect, it must be less profitable than the former practice	11
2. Intent cannot support the district court’s conclusion without evidence of anticompetitive effect.....	16
B. <i>linkLine</i> bolsters this interpretation of <i>Trinko</i> and <i>Aspen Skiing</i>	19
C. “Evading a constraint” is not an antitrust-relevant refusal to deal	21
D. The district court ignores Microsoft’s distinction between “causation” and “anticompetitive conduct”	24

II.	The District Court’s Exclusionary Conduct Analysis Also Impermissibly Relies on Inferences Instead of Economic Evidence.....	25
A.	The district court fails to distinguish anticompetitive and procompetitive exclusion.....	27
1.	The economic significance of foreclosure of an important customer cannot be inferred from “hot docs”	28
2.	Un-executed exclusive deals do not foreclose anyone from anything.....	30
B.	The district court’s theories of exclusionary harm are internally inconsistent and economically unsupportable	31
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highland Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-00220-LHK, 2019 WL 2206013, slip op. (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Corp. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	15
<i>MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 14
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	10, 23
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	3
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... *passim*

Rambus Inc. v. FTC,
522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 22, 23, 24

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 7, 26

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) *passim*

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) 1

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 4, 9, 20

Other Authorities

Robert Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* 138 (1978)..... 13

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*, 63 Tex. L.
Rev. 1 (1984) 2

Douglas H. Ginsburg, Joshua D. Wright & Lindsey M.
Edwards, *Section 2 Mangled: FTC v. Qualcomm on the
Duty to Deal, Price Squeezes, and Exclusive Dealing* (Geo.
Mason Univ. L. & Econ. Res. Paper Series 19-21, Aug. 19,
2019)..... 6

Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Monopolization Offense*, 61 Ohio
St. L.J. 1035 (2000) 16

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Unilateral Refusals to Deal, Vertical Integration, and the Essential Facility Doctrine* 28 (Univ. of Iowa Legal Studies Res. Paper No. 08-31, July 14, 2008)..... 10

Thomas A. Lambert & Alden F. Abbott, *Recognizing the Limits of Antitrust: The Roberts Court Versus the Enforcement Agencies*, 11 J. Competition L. & Econ. 791 (2015)..... 3

John E. Lopatka & William H. Page, *Bargaining and Monopolization: In Search of the “Boundary of Section 2 Liability” Between Aspen and Trinko*, 73 Antitrust L.J. 115 (2005)..... 14

N. Gregory Mankiw, *Principles of Microeconomics*, Vol. 1 156 (7th ed. 2014) 31, 32

Geoffrey A. Manne & E. Marcellus Williamson, *Hot Docs vs. Cold Economics: The Use and Misuse of Business Documents in Antitrust Enforcement and Adjudication*, 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 609 (2005) 18, 29

Alan J. Meese, *Property, Aspen, and Refusals to Deal*, 73 Antitrust L.J. 81 (2005) 14

Commissioner Maureen K. Ohlhausen Dissenting Statement, *In the Matter of Qualcomm, Inc.*, No. 141-0199 (Jan. 17, 2017)..... 26

Gregory J. Werden & Luke M. Froeb, *Why Patent Hold-Up Does Not Violate Antitrust Law* 33-34, Working Paper, Sept. 4, 2018 (forthcoming TEX. INTELL. PROP. L. REV.)..... 9

Joshua D. Wright, *Moving Beyond Naïve Foreclosure Analysis*, 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1163 (2012) 27

Joshua D. Wright, *Why the Supreme Court Was Correct to Deny Certiorari in FTC v. Rambus*, Global Competition Pol’y Mar-09 (2) (2009) 21, 22
